


RFP # THW-1216 
Automotive Body Repair Services 

December 2, 2024 
Autobody Pro Shop, Inc. 

Negotiation Summary 
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

1. Direct Contact for Autobody Pro Shop, Inc.: 

 

a. Shop Lead/Technical Advisor: Isaac Hall 
6409 South Valley Pike 
Harrisonburg, VA 22801 
Phone: (540) 801-0441 
Fax: (540) 801-0442 
Isaac@autobodyproshop.com 
 

2. Pricing:  

Passenger Vehicles 

Parts/Materials percent off crash guide list 0% 

 

Labor Rate $/hour 

50.00 

Trucks 

Parts/Materials percent off crash guide list 0% 

 

Labor Rate $/hour 

50.00 

 

Specialty Vehicles 

Parts/Materials percent off crash guide list 0% 

 

Labor Rate $/hour 

varies 

Mechanical Repair Rate $/hour 85.00 

 

 

3. Contractor shall not charge for credit card processing fees.  

4. Contractor shall not charge fees for delivery.   
 

mailto:Isaac@autobodyproshop.com


RFP # THW-1216 
Automotive Body Repair Services 

December 2, 2024 
Autobody Pro Shop, Inc. 

Negotiation Summary 
 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

5. Contractor has disclosed all fees. No additional fees will be accepted. 
 

6. Contractor shall provide an average estimated turnaround time of five days from the time an 
order is place to the time it would be delivered to JMU. 

 

7. Contractor acknowledges that JMU follows the Virginia Prompt Payment Act that states that 
payment terms are 30 days upon receipt of invoice.   

 

8. Contractor shall utilize the eVA e-procurement system for purchase orders and agrees to the 
approximate 1 % eVA fees associated with this. 

 

9. Contractor shall complete the required insurance documentation as directed by JMU’s Risk 
Management. 

 
10. Parties agree that this Negotiation Summary Modifies RFP # THW-1216 and the Contractor’s 

initial response to RFP # THW-1216, and in the event of conflict the negotiation summary 
shall take precedence.   
 

11. Any change in the scope or pricing described herein shall be mutually agreed upon by the 
Purchasing Agency and Contractor with all changes first being authorized through either a 
contract modification and /or a change order issued by the Purchasing Agency. 
 

 























































































































 
         

 
               MSC 5720 
          752 Ott Street, Room 1042 

                                                                                                                                                               Wine Price Building    
          Harrisonburg, VA  22807 
                        Office of 540.568.3145 Phone 
       PROCUREMENT SERVICES 540.568.7935 Fax 
            

October 8, 2024 
 
 
ADDENDUM NO.: One 
 
TO ALL OFFERORS: 
 
REFERENCE:     Request for Proposal No:   RFP# THW-1216 
 Dated:   October 7, 2024 
    Commodity:  Automotive Boday Repair Services 

RFP Closing On:  November 22, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. (Eastern) 
  

 
Please note the clarifications and/or changes made on this proposal program: 
 

This solicitation will allow for electronic copies of proposals. 
 
Signify receipt of this addendum by initialing “Addendum #1_____” on the signature page of 
your proposal. 
 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
   Terri Wuenschel 
   Buyer Specialist 
   Phone: 540-568-7209 



 
         

 
               MSC 5720 
          752 Ott Street, Room 1042 

                                                                                                                                                               Wine Price Building    
          Harrisonburg, VA  22807 
                        Office of 540.568.3145 Phone 
       PROCUREMENT SERVICES 540.568.7935 Fax 
            

October 11, 2024 
 
 
ADDENDUM NO.: Two 
 
TO ALL OFFERORS: 
 
REFERENCE:     Request for Proposal No:   RFP# THW-1216 
 Dated:   October 7, 2024 
    Commodity:  Automotive Body Repair Services  

RFP Closing On:  October 22, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. (Eastern) 
  October 29, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. (Eastern) 

 
Please note the clarifications and/or changes made on this proposal program: 
 
 

The closing date for this RFP shall be extended to October 29, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. (Eastern). 
 
 

1. Is there a restriction to a specific distance the autobody shop is located? 
 

Answer: There are no restrictions on distances. 
 

2. Does this solicitation cover only Zone 2 or all of the zones of the VASCUPP? 
 
Answer: All designated zones throughout Virginia are included.  This is a cooperative 
purchasing agreement.  
 

 
 
Signify receipt of this addendum by initialing “Addendum #2_____” on the signature page of 
your proposal. 
 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
   Terri Wuenschel 
   Buyer Specialist 
   Phone: 540-568-7209 




